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I. 
Response to Comments from the City of Benicia

Comment 1

Replace proposed mercury interim mass limit with interim concentration and design flow based mass limit or interim mass goal.

Response 1

Mass limits are imposed on mercury and selenium in this permit because these bioaccumulative pollutants are identified as causing impairment to the beneficial uses of Carquinez Strait in the San Francisco Bay.  We believe that mass based limits are necessary for bioaccumulatative pollutants (ex. mercury, selenium) that are identified as causing impairment to the beneficial uses.  Mass limits are not only consistent with the Clean Water Act (CWA), mass-based limitations have long been mandated by the CWA, with limited, discretionary exceptions.  

Water Quality Standards consist of numeric criteria (expressed as concentration) and designated beneficial uses.  In other words, the numeric criteria expressed in terms of concentration cannot be viewed in isolation from the beneficial uses.  For bioaccumulative pollutants impairing beneficial uses, it is therefore incorrect to conclude that the objectives are expressed only in terms of water column concentrations.  When impairment is involved, it is appropriate to try to ensure that mass loading of impairing pollutants, at the very least, does not increase.  Mass loading is the critical measurement for bioaccumulative impairing pollutants because the impairment is due to fish tissue exceedances, as opposed to water column concentration exceedances.  Therefore, controlling influxes from all sources, including POTWs, into the impaired waterbody is the important measurement.  It is true that standards are not being met; but TMDLs are in the process of being developed.  The interim performance-based (technology-based) limits, both concentration and mass, are a short-term measure designed to, at least, prevent further degradation of the waterbody during the process of TMDL development and implementation.  

Federal Anti-degradation policy “prohibits any action that would lower water quality below that necessary to maintain and protect existing uses…In cases where water quality is lower than necessary to support these uses, the requirement in Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act, 40 CFR 131.10 and other pertinent regulations must be satisfied”. (Guidance on Implementing the Anti-degradation Provisions of 40 CFR 131.12, U.S. EPA, Region 9.)  Instituting mass limits in this permit was designed to comply with federal and State Anti-degradation policy.

One of the main fears that many POTWs in the region are expressing in regard to mass limits is that they will restrict growth, while doing little to decrease pollutant loading. This concern by dischargers, however, should be tempered by the fact that (1) these are interim limits only, which will be replaced by the individually assigned Waste Load Allocations (WLAs) derived from Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs), and (2) they are derived from very generous definitions of current performance, based on upper percentiles of performance, which do allow increases in growth, particularly when combined with extra efforts to reduce loading through increased reclamation, pollution prevention, water conservation, inflow and infiltration (I/I) reduction and mass offsets. 

State Board’s Order 2001-06 concluded that “interim, performance-based mass limits for a pollutant under a compliance schedule to achieve the applicable water quality standard for the pollutant are authorized under the Clean Water Act and state law”. (SWRCB Staff Report, Page 26) Furthermore, “If a compliance schedule [which is discretionary] is allowed, it is entirely appropriate for the permit to include interim, performance-based mass limits to preserve the status quo and prevent further water quality degradation until the water quality standard is achieved”.  While State Board Order 2001-06 concerned an industrial discharger, there is nothing in the applicable underlying law that would mandate a different standard for POTWs.  The requirements governing NPDES permits apply equally to both industrial and POTWs dischargers.  The federal regulations reinforce this point by applying equally to both industrial and municipal dischargers, except where the regulations clearly indicate that they apply to only one.  (See, e.g., 40 CFR §§ 122.42(b) and 122.44(j).)  In this case, no such distinction exists.

Furthermore, the mass limits imposed in this permit provide ample room for growth over the five-year life of the permit.  First, they are calculated using the upper percentile of performance.  This statistical approach is based on a 99.87 percentile level of performance, using three standard deviations above the mean loading from the most recent previous three years of discharge data.  Secondly, compliance, like the calculation of the limit, is based on moving averages of the monthly loads, which has the effect of dampening out spikes in flow and concentration data.  The purpose of this methodology was to target the overall loading over a long period (e.g., months to years) to reflect the slow pace of the bioaccumulation process in the environment, not just large increases in concentration or flow over a short period (e.g., weeks to months) which are already governed by concentration limits or may be out of the Discharger’s control (e.g., peak wet weather flows).

Comment 2
Defer effluent limitations for 4,4-DDE and Dieldrin pursuant to SIP 2.2.2 (for interim requirements) or reclassify as effluent goals. 

Response 2

Deferring the effluent limits or setting goals instead of limits because dischargers disagree with the background concentration results is not justifiable.  The background concentrations used to determine reasonable potential are scientifically valid results.  Board staff determined that the ambient background data set for Dieldrin and 4,4-DDE is the best available information that is sufficient to conduct reasonable potential analysis.   For organic constituents, Board staff referenced the Regional Monitoring Program data from 1993-1998 at the Yerba Buena Island station.  

Board staff feel confident that the ambient background data set for Dieldrin and 4,4-DDE do not qualify as being, “ . . . inappropriate or insufficient for use in implementing this Policy”.  (State Implementation Policy, May 2000, Section 1.2). This is based on the following reasons: 

· The sampling and analysis results and corresponding annual reports (1993 – present) were peer reviewed, and the data deemed to be acceptable for publication and use in risk analysis. 

· It is staff’s professional opinion that the ambient background data points that exceed the water quality criteria from the CTR for Dieldrin and 4,4-DDE, are not outliers.

· Ambient background values for Dieldrin collected at other RMP stations also exceed CTR criteria.  This demonstrates that there is no more assimilative capacity for at least Dieldrin at more than one location in San Francisco Bay.

Board staff believes that the peer-reviewed RMP-collected ambient data set is robust enough for risk assessment decisions related to reasonable potential and the placement of effluent limits.

An interim limit, based on Section 2.2.2 of the SIP could not be established.  An interim limit is the lower of the previous permit limit or current performance. Since there is no previous permit limit and no effluent data (to evaluate current performance), an interim limit could not be determined.  

WQBELs could not be calculated due to lack of information.  According to the effluent limitation calculation methodology described in the SIP, a coefficient of variation (CV), which is derived from effluent data, is needed to calculate WQBELs.  Because the discharger conducted no effluent monitoring for these constituents, a CV could not be calculated.  

As a result provisions are included in the permit requiring the discharger to conduct effluent monitoring to characterize 4,4 DDE and Dieldrin.   Upon completion of the required monitoring, the RWQCB shall use the gathered data to establish interim limits. 

There is no regulatory basis for establishing effluent goals; i.e., there is nothing in the SIP or the Federal regulations that refer to the establishment of “goals”. 

Comment 3

Clarify joint nature of special study requirements.

Response 3

The City is responsible for participating to the extent feasible for all of the joint studies cited in the comment.  The reason we have allowed joint special studies is that we recognize the economy of scale and the benefit gained by coordinating efforts.  However, this does not mean that dischargers’ efforts should be limited to monetary contribution.  We expect full participation to the extent that is feasible for the City.  The MOU between the Board and BACWA has not been finalized as of the date of this Response to Comments.

Comment 4

Delete Provision 2, the requirement for receiving water fecal coliform study.

Response 4

This study is required by the Basin Plan.  Staff is willing to allow the City to extend Vallejo Sanitation and Flood Control District’s receiving water study, which lasted from January to June 2000, in order to capture the effects on beneficial uses during July through December.  We believe that this is an appropriate level of effort for the City to comply with in order to receive the fecal coliform limits.

Comment 5

Correct the five-year compliance schedule deadline to read August 31, 2006. 

Response 5

Finding 40:  The Tentative Order has been changed as follows to address this comment:

Finding 41

“…Therefore, this permit establishes a five-year compliance schedule of August 31, 2006 for final limits based on CTR or NTR criteria (e.g., copper and selenium), a compliance schedule of March 31, 2010 for final limits based on the Basin Plan objectives (e.g., mercury).  The August 31, 2006 and March 31, 2010 compliance schedules both exceed the length of the permit…”
Comment 6

Finding 52:  Modify the second to last sentence to read: “Provision 5 requires the discharger to characterize the effluent for individual PAH constituents listed in Table 2 of the SMP with improved detection limits where feasible.” 

Response 6

The Tentative Order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 7

Finding 54:  Modify the third to last sentence to read:  “Furthermore, the discharger shall participate in coordinated efforts (e.g., through BACWA and the RMP) to have the preferred method(s) approved by EPA.”  

Response 7

The Tentative Order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 8

Finding 67:  Edit last sentence to read:  “The effluent discharged to Carquinez Strait has been in consistent compliance with the previous permit limits of 1 ug/L and 0.21 ug/L. 

Response 8

The Tentative Order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 9

Finding 70:  For significant figure consistency, change the selenium mass limit from 1.7 to 1.67 kg/month. 

Response 9

The Tentative Order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 10

Finding 71:  In the second to last sentence strike the parenthesis “(approximately eight data points)”. The reference should be to two data points and the clause is redundant. 

Response 10

The Tentative Order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 11

Finding 84:  Delete last paragraph (and Provision 2) describing fecal coliform receiving water study consistent with major comment 4 above. 

Response 11

See Response 4.

Comment 12

Finding 85(f):  Delete reference to PP for copper, cyanide and selenium since, as documented in the infeasibility study and elsewhere in the Findings, the City has already implemented all reasonably feasible PP measures for these constituents. 

Response 12

Final limits will be required unless the City shows that it is committed to further pollution prevention efforts in the future. In order to acquire the interim limits, the City must show future intentions, including milestones and commitments, to build upon the work performed in the past and continue to increase efforts in pollution prevention.  The City has shown that it is infeasible to meet the final limits for copper, cyanide and selenium. However, pollution prevention efforts undertaken by the City a number of years ago do not free the City of all future pollution prevention efforts.  On the contrary, the City is required to step up pollution prevention efforts, particularly with these pollutants.

To that end, it appears that the City has been proactively preparing itself for their permit reissuance through the reinspections, the thermometer exchange program, and the expansion of their school outreach program.  Although the Infeasibility Study states that source control will most probably not provide short-term compliance with the effluent limits, the City must develop and implement criteria to measure the effectiveness of tasks that have been performed, as well as program effectiveness for all pollutants of concern.  These criteria will demonstrate the City’s diligent and proactive efforts to address their pollutants of concern.

The Study also points out that public education/outreach will have the most potential for impact within the service area.  However, the City should also have other means of outreach besides its school outreach program.

Staff have the following comments on specific pollutants cited in the City’s Infeasibility Study:

a.
Copper

· While Benicia and other dischargers are working through BACWA to delist copper and to develop revised water quality objectives for copper in the Bay, Benicia still needs to develop and implement P2 tasks for copper.

· The City needs to identify specific tasks.  Such tasks should include well-known sources of copper like vehicle service facilities, swimming pool and spa water, verification that stores are no longer selling copper-based root killers, and an educational piece for residents on effective methods to remove roots from sewer lines.

b.
Mercury

· Benicia may be correct in saying that available information indicates that mercury is a legacy pollutant in the Bay and is of concern primarily from past activities.  But this does not excuse them from making a diligent effort to minimize further contributions of mercury into the Bay.

· The Study states that the City will be spending the rest of 2001 and 2002 to inspect their dental offices, medical facilities, laboratories, and veterinarian clinics to determine mercury usage and disposal practices.  It would also be useful if they can isolate a trunkline to conduct sampling.

· The Study also states that the City participates and supports BAPPG in its region-wide dental mercury efforts.  Benicia has consistently financially support BAPPG at around $162/year.  For 2001-2002, about $42 of the 162 is for dental mercury pollution prevention.  For dischargers with mercury as a pollutant of concern,  they should more actively participate in this effort.  At minimum, they should be attending the Workgroup meetings, and reviewing and commenting on the inspection check-list, presentation, and BMP.  They could also contribute additional funds to further the Project.

· The City should develop and distribute an educational piece discussing proper disposal of mercury containing items like thermometer, thermostats and fluorescent light bulbs.

· The City should consider establishing facilities to accept mercury containing items on a regular basis.

· Mercury should be a topic discussed in its school outreach program.  Literature on this subject should be a part of the students’ goodie bags. 

c.
Selenium

· Given that the City has had no measurable selenium in the effluent since 1999, staff concurs with the Discharger’s request to just monitor for Selenium unless the monitoring data demonstrates a need to conduct P2.  

d.
Dieldrin/4,4-DDE

· The City should consistently inform the public, through different means, about these legacy insecticides and their proper disposal.

Comment 13

“Finding 86:  The City is concerned about the open-ended nature of the pollution prevention language in this Finding requiring “an objective third party to establish baseline programs, and to review program proposals and reports for adequacy.”  The Finding does not cite the RWQCB’s authority for imposing a third-party-review requirement, does not define the scope of the unspecified third party’s authority, impose requirements for the party’s credentials or define what is meant by “baseline.” 

It is the City’s understanding from discussions with Board staff that an arrangement with the Bay Area Pollution Prevention Group (BAPPG) may fulfill the intent of this Finding. To clarify and capture this understanding, the City requests that the following language be substituted for that currently in Finding 86:  

“RWQCB staff, working collaboratively through a workgroup (such as BAPPG) with the discharger and other interested parties, will develop ‘model’ pollution prevention programs that will be followed.  This is to insure that there is consistency and equity in POTWs’ addressing the issue of toxic pollutant source control using the best established practices and principals of pollution prevention.””

Response 13

The Discharger’s comment is noted and will be fully considered.

Comment 14

“The City appreciates inclusion of the language in Finding 93 regarding 85% removal discretionary enforcement during wet weather periods. The City requests that the Finding language be moved, or repeated, under the associated 85% Effluent Limitation B.3 to clarify that Board staff will have the ability to exercise this discretionary enforcement authority.”

Response 14

Based on the discussion below, the Regional Board cannot waive the 85% total suspended solids (TSS) and biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) removal requirements.  The City of Benicia does not satisfy all of the conditions in order to be granted a waiver of the 85% removal of TSS and BOD.  

The Discharger has requested the waiver of the 85% TSS and BOD removal based on the sewer system performing like a combined sewer system.  However, the Discharger’s collection system is not a combined sewer system and therefore exemptions given to combined sewer systems cannot be granted to the Discharger.

However, Board staff has evaluated the Discharger’s request based on the collection system performing as separate stormwater and sewer system.  Federal regulations (40CFR133.103(d)), Special Considerations, authorizes the Board to substitute a lower percent removal requirement for CBOD and TSS, for facilities with less concentrated influent wastewater, provided the three conditions are met.

The conditions are as follows:

	
	Condition as Specified in 40CFR133.103
	Does the City of Benicia satisfy condition? (yes/no)

	(1)
	The treatment works is consistently meeting, or will consistently meet, its permit effluent concentration limits but its percent removal requirements cannot be met due to less concentrated influent wastewater
	No.  The City has consistently met both permit effluent concentration limits and percent removal requirements for the past three years.

	(2)
	To meet the percent removal requirements, the treatment works would have to achieve significantly more stringent limitations that would otherwise be required by the concentration-based standards
	No.  The City has not consistently met all permit requirements for BOD discharge.

	(3)
	The less concentrated influent wastewater is not the result of excess I/I.  The determination of whether the less concentrated wastewater is the result of excessive I/I in 40CFR35.2005(b)(16) plus the additional criterion that inflow is nonexcessive if the total flow to the POTW (i.e., wastewater plus inflow plus infiltration) is less than 275 gallons per capita per day.
	No.  The City has stated that there is excessive I/I, as defined by the federal regulations.  


In order for Board staff to further consider this waiver, the Discharger may conduct a comprehensive cost-effectiveness analysis of their entire system regarding their I/I, as described in the U.S. EPA guidance.  According to U.S. EPA, the 275 gallons per capita per day figure is only a threshold value, and permittees may determine that even higher values of I/I are non-excessive through a cost-effective evaluation on a case-by-case sewer system basis.  Guidance for the cost-effectiveness analysis associated with demonstrating that I/I is not excessive is provided in Sewer System Infrastructure Analysis and Rehabilitation, (EPA, 1991, EPA/625/6-91/030).  

Comment 15

Effluent Limitation B.7 Toxic Substances Footnote (2):  As agreed to previously, and for consistency with other references in the permit and SMP, modify wording to read:  “Effluent mercury monitoring shall be performed by using ultraclean sampling and analysis techniques to the maximum extent practicable per 13267 letters issued to discharger with a method detection limit of 0.002 ug/L or lower. The same change should be made to Footnote (e) to Table 2 in the SMP. 

Response 15

The SMP has been changed to specify the analytical method to be used as follows:

“[9]
Use ultra-clean sampling (USEPA 1669) to the maximum extent practicable, and analytical methods (USEPA 1631) for mercury monitoring. The Discharger may use alternative methods of analysis (such as EPA 245), if that alternate method has a detection limit of 2 ng/l or less.”

The methods cited in the above paragraph are the approved methods and must be used as stated.

Comment 16

Effluent Limitation B.7 Toxic Substances Footnote (6):  Correct the compliance schedule deadline for copper to August 31, 2006. Also, it appears that this footnote should be added to the limits table for selenium. 

Response 16

The Tentative Order has been changed to address this comment.

Comment 17

Provision 8.c.  Pollution Minimization Program (PMP):   If effluent limits are retained in this permit for dieldrin and DDE, the City is concerned the language requires a Pollutant Prevention Program for these pollutants if there is “…evidence that the reportable priority pollutant is present…” and “…sample is reported as not detected…”  (Provision 8.c.)  These vague and technically contradictory statements could conceivably be interpreted to require a PMP for legacy pollutants that have been banned for many years, have never been detected in the effluent above the ML, and for which there are no known control measures.  The City appreciates Board staff’s effort to include language specifying an Executive Officer approval step before being required to initiate an otherwise “triggered” PMP.  However, the City remains concerned about the open-ended nature of this overall Provision. The City requests that the Executive Officer agree to not “trigger” PMPs until guidance is developed defining what constitutes acceptable “evidence” in this context and what would constitute an acceptable PMP for dieldrin or DDE. 

Response 17

The Discharger’s comment and concerns are noted and will be taken into consideration.  However, any agreement would be contrary and illegal based on the language in the SIP which provides, in Section 2.4, the reporting requirements necessary to determine compliance with effluent limitations.

Comment 18

Provision 10.  Chronic Toxicity:  As discussed with and agreed to by Board staff, the deadline in Provision 10.f. for submittal of a TRE workplan is 240 days after Order adoption. 

Response 18

Board staff did not “agree” as stated above.  Staff stated, during a meeting with the Discharger and Discharger’s consultant, that the request would be considered.  The Discharger may submit a written request for an extension to the 120 deadline for the TRE workplan of up to two months after the permit is adopted if the City determines that this is necessary.

Comment 19

SMP Table 2 Footnote (k):  Footnote (k) is verbatim from the SIP. It is the City’s understanding that the SWRCB SIP MLs are the “controlling MLs,” until the SWRCB amends the SIP. The City requests clarification of how compliance is to be interpreted when a lab reports a detected value above their ML that is lower than the SIP ML.

Response 19

The comment is correct that Table 2’s footnote (k) is from the SIP.  Specifically, Section 2.4.5 and Section 2.4.4 of the SIP states the following:

“Compliance with effluent limitations shall be determined as follows:

1.
Dischargers shall be deemed out of compliance with an effluent limitation if the concentration of the priority pollutant in the monitoring sample is greater than the effluent limitation and greater than or equal to the reported ML.” 

And under Section 2.4.4:

“1.
Sample results greater than or equal to the reported ML shall be reported as measured by the laboratory (i.e., the measured chemical concentration in the sample).

2.
Sample results less than the reported ML, but greater than or equal to the laboratory’s MDL, shall be reported as “Detected, but Not Quantified,” or DNQ.”

The “controlling MLs”, therefore, are the reported MLs; i.e., if the sampling result is above the reported ML and the limit is below the ML, then this result is a violation of the limit.  Table 2 of the SIP lists MLs from the SWRCB’s survey a few years ago.  These are the lower calibration standards the dischargers should be asking for from their analytical laboratories.  These MLs are different than the "reported" MLs used for compliance determination.  "Reported" MLs are determined with each sample and can vary from sample to sample depending on matrix effects.  
Staff assumes that the clarification requested is for pollutants whose limits are below the MLs in the SIP.  For the case where the laboratory “reports a detected value above their ML” (meaning the “reported” ML) but “lower than the SIP ML”, the detected value would be in the category of quantifiable or detected and the result would be violation of the limit. Only if the reported value is below the reported ML but above the method detection level (MDL) is the result considered detected but not quantified (DNQ). In this latter case under DNQ, initiation of pollution minimization efforts would be required as further stated in Section 2.4.5. of the SIP as follows:

“2.
Dischargers shall be required to conduct a Pollutant Minimization Program (PMP) in accordance with section 2.4.5.1 when there is evidence (e.g., sample results reported as DNQ when the effluent limitation is less that MDL, sample results from analytical methods more sensitive than those methods included in the permit in accordance with sections 2.4.2 or 2.4.3 above, presence of whole effluent toxicity, health advisories for fish consumption, results of benthic or aquatic organism tissue sampling) that the priority pollutant is present in the effluent above an effluent limitation and either:

a. A sample result is reported as DNQ and the effluent limitation is less than the reported ML; or

b. A sample result is reported as ND and the effluent limitation is less than the MDL.”

II.
Response to Comments from USEPA - Letter dated July 18, 2001

Comment 20

Granting Compliance Schedules:  “No documentation is included in the permit explaining whether the ... demonstrations [for compliance with SIP compliance schedules] were actually made.  …  We recommend that the permit or supporting documentation explain whether and how the discharger has complied with the SIP requirements above that allow the Regional Board to grant a compliance schedule.”

Response 20

The Discharger’s Infeasibility Analysis, which is attached to the Fact Sheet of the Draft Tentative Order, describes the City’s efforts with regard to past pollution prevention efforts and source control measures for copper, mercury and selenium.  The City is unable to meet the final limits calculated for these pollutants, have shown an adequate level of effort in pollution prevention, and are required, under Provision 8 of the Tentative Order, to develop Pollution Minimization Programs specifically for these pollutants.

Comment 21

Establishing Compliance with WQBELs:  The permit contains a statement that “the discharger has agreed to assist the Board in TMDL development” as well as a yearly reporting requirement on the discharger’s participation in TMDL development.  However, for the three 303(d)-listed pollutants, the permit does not appear to include any specific milestones tied to compliance with a WQBEL.  Because it does not appear that the draft permit includes such commitments, it is unclear whether the compliance schedule can be allowed under the SIP.  
Response 21

The Discharger’s main participation in the TMDL development process has been and will continue to be through the organizations and programs, such as Bay Area Clean Water Association (BACWA) (formerly Bay Area Discharger’s Association or BADA) and the Regional Monitoring Program (RMP).  The Discharger is also participating in TMDL efforts that relate to their own watershed through investigations in such proposals as mass offsets, through participating in such programs as Bay Area Storm Water Management Agencies Association (BASMAA), and through pollution prevention efforts in their local community.  Considering the size of this Discharger (a 3 MGD plant) and the proportion of their mass loading to the Bay, staff believe that the Discharger is demonstrating a sufficient level of commitment and participation in the TMDL process through participation in these programs and the contributions provided to discharger associations. 

USEPA’s concern for milestones and commitments by the Dischargers may be addressed in the future when the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Board, BACWA and other agencies is finalized.  The MOU is in the process of being developed and will most likely provide a framework for the commitments and participatory efforts by dischargers. 

Comment 22

“[For mercury,] the only deliverables and milestones appear to be associated with mass emission limit exceedence.   EPA agrees with the language in the SIP that ties specific commitments toward TMDL development to the compliance schedule provisions.  We believe that a compliance schedule should lead the discharger toward compliance with a WQBEL.  We recommend that the permit be revised to include specific commitments regarding the discharger’s involvement in TMDL development.  

Response 22

The draft Tentative Order has been revised to include mercury, specifically, in the Pollution Minimization Program, Provision 8. This provision now begins with the following: 

a. The discharger shall continue to develop and improve its existing Pollution Prevention Program (i.e., for mercury, copper and selenium) in order to reduce pollutant loadings to the treatment plant and therefore to the receiving waters.  

Comment 23

“For mercury, an alternative approach may be to determine whether the interim performance-based limits, with the addition of pollution prevention and minimization requirements, could be supported as limits as stringent as necessary to meet water quality standards.  If enough information is available to support this approach, a compliance schedule would not be necessary as the performance-based limits plus pollution prevention and minimization would meet the requirement for a final WQBEL.”

Response 23

USEPA’s comment is noted and taken into consideration.  However, we believe the more prudent and appropriate approach at this time is to proceed with interim performance-based limits as this and previous permits in July 2000 have done, rather than predicting, or preempting in any way, the outcome of the mercury TMDL.

Comment 24

“For copper, as for mercury, we could not find any milestones contained in the permit leading to compliance with a WQBEL.  The permit refers only to an optional copper translator study.  We suggest adding specific commitments and deadlines for the discharger to participate in impairment studies and/or TMDL development.”

Response 24

The Discharger is actively involved in the North Bay Discharger’s Group, which is working toward developing a site-specific objective for copper.  Also, the draft Tentative Order has been revised to specifically include copper in the Pollution Minimization Program, Provision 8. This provision now begins with the following: 

b. The discharger shall continue to develop and improve its existing Pollution Prevention Program (i.e., for mercury, copper and selenium) in order to reduce pollutant loadings to the treatment plant and therefore to the receiving waters.  

Comment 25

“[For selenium], we recommend that the permit be revised to include commitments and deadlines leading to compliance with a WQBEL.   The permit could include specific commitments toward TMDL development.  Alternatively, if enough supporting information is available, the Board could conclude that performance-based limits plus pollution prevention and minimization would meet the requirement for a final WQBEL, and a compliance schedule would not be necessary.” 

Response 25

The draft Tentative Order has been revised to specifically include selenium in the Pollution Minimization Program, Provision 8.  This provision now begins with the following:

c. The discharger shall continue to develop and improve its existing Pollution Prevention Program (i.e., for mercury, copper and selenium) in order to reduce pollutant loadings to the treatment plant and therefore to the receiving waters.  

Comment 26

Page 6 of the fact sheet states “the SIP requires final effluent limits for all 303(d)-listed pollutants to be based on total maximum daily loads (TMDLs) and wasteload allocation results.”  We are unable to find this statement in the SIP, and do not believe it is accurate.  We recommend either deleting this sentence, or including further explanation regarding this interpretation of the SIP.

Response 26

Sentence will be deleted.

Comment 27

Page 12 of the fact sheet states:

 “The June 2006 and May 2010 compliance schedules both exceed the length of the permit, therefore, these calculated final limits are intended for point of reference for the feasibility demonstration and are only included in the findings by reference.  Additionally, the actual final WQBELs for copper and mercury will very likely be based on either the SSO or TMDL/WLA as described in other findings specific to each of the pollutants.”  

As you are aware, EPA’s position is that the calculated final WQBELs referenced in the permit are the final WQBELs until the permit is amended to include an alternative WQBEL.  We recommend that you delete the words “actual final.”  Board staff might consider the following alternative wording:

“The final WQBELs for copper and mercury will likely be revised in the future based on either a SSO or a TMDL.”

Response 27

The suggested wording will replace the existing language as follows:

The final WQBELs for copper and mercury will likely be revised in the future based on either a SSO or a TMDL.
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